

No. 03-1037

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

HON. SHARRON E. ANGLE, *et al.* MEMBERS OF THE NEVADA  
STATE ASSEMBLY AND NEVADA STATE SENATE, *et al.*

*Petitioners,*

v.

KENNY GUINN, Governor of the State of Nevada, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Nevada**

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

EDWIN MEESE III  
214 Massachusetts Ave., NE  
Washington D.C. 20002

HUGH HEWITT  
STEVEN B. IMHOOF  
HEWITT & O'NEIL LLP  
1990 MacArthur Blvd.,  
Suite 1050  
Irvine, CA 92612

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
The Claremont Institute Center  
For Constitutional Jurisprudence  
c/o Chapman University  
School of Law  
One University Drive  
Orange, CA 92866  
(714) 628-2587

ERIK S. JAFFE  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20008

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. This Case Is Not Moot or, Alternatively, Easily Falls Within Well-Established Exceptions to Mootness .....	1
A. The State Assembly Already Twice Violated the 2/3 Vote Provision of the Nevada Constitution.....	1
B. “Voluntary Cessation” Analysis Is Appropriate Where, as Here, the Legislature Fights To Uphold the Nevada Court’s Decision “Authorizing” Unconstitutional Conduct. ....	2
C. This Is a Classic Case of the “Capable of Repetition Yet Evading Review” Exception to Mootness.....	4
II. The Federal Questions Were Adequately and Timely Presented Below. ....	7
III. Whether a State Court’s Blatant Disregard of Its Own Constitution Should Result in Justiciable Federal Claims Should Be Addressed by this Court.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Angle v. Legislature</i> , No. 03-16326 (9th Cir.).....	8, 9
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986) .....	10
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964) .....	10
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930) .....	8
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	10
<i>Fed’n of Adver. Indus. Rep’s, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 326 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Great Northern R. Co. v. Sunburst Oil &amp; Refining Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 358 (1932) .....	8
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849).....	10
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969) .....	5
<i>Mosley v. Hairston</i> , 920 F.2d 409 (6th Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>N.E. Fla. Chapter of the Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) .....	3
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975) .....	3
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	5
<i>Super Tire Engineering Co. v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115 (1974) .....	4, 7
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953) .....	3

**Statutes, Bills, and Constitutional Provisions**

Nev. Const. Art. 11, § 6.....	9
Nev. Const. Art. 4 § 16.....	2
Nev. Const. Art. 4 § 17.....	2
Nev. Const. Art. 4 § 23.....	2
Nev. Const. Art. 4, § 18(1).....	8
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.12755.....	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.175.....	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.177.....	6
Nevada Senate Bill 5 (2003 session).....	1, 2, 3, 4
Nevada Senate Bill 6 (2003 session).....	1, 3, 4
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1.....	7
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 4.....	7

**Other Authorities**

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, FEDERAL JURISDICTION (4th ed. 2003) .....	3, 5, 7
Editorial, Reno Gazette-Journal 9 (Oct. 3, 2003).....	6
Ray Hagar, “Some School Districts Struggle with Overload,” Reno Gazette-Journal A8, 2004 WL 57372782 (Feb. 1, 2004).....	4
Cy Ryan, “Ralliers Plan to Speak Against Tax Foes,” Las Vegas Sun 1, 2003 WL 62391597 (Oct. 31, 2003).....	6
Rod Smith, “Gaming Contributions: Political Gamble,” The Las Vegas Review-Journal 1D, 2003 WL 4734475 (Feb. 9, 2003).....	6
Ed Vogel, “GOP has high election hopes,” The Las Vegas Review-Journal 1B, 2004 WL 61418357 (Jan. 12, 2004).....	6
